RESOLUTION NO. 2011-4

BY THE CITY OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, SHARP AND FULTON COUNTIES, ARKANSAS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas recognizes the need to provide or improve public access for the Observation of Arkansas' wildlife; and:

WHEREAS, the City wishes to apply for Wildlife Observation Trails grant funds through the cooperative program of the Arkansas Game and Fish Commission and the Arkansas Department of Parks and Tourism; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council understands that if granted funds for development, they must provide land, by lease, or ownership or other means, to develop the facilities on; and

WHEREAS, the City of Cherokee Village of Cherokee Village, Arkansas will sign a contract agreeing to provide the necessary resources to maintain this park and facilities for a period of 10 years;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Cherokee Village City Council of Cherokee Village, Arkansas authorizes the Mayor to submit an application for grant funding to the Arkansas Department of Parks and Tourism.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS

DATED: 10/20/11	
APPROVED: <u>Layon</u> Hefley, Mayor	-
ATTEST. Juna Hamilton	

Lana Hamilton, Clerk/Treasurer